- COPY

COI\MONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA

DEPARTMENT OF STATE o B =
'BEFORE THE SECRETARY OF THE COIV[MONWEALTH » 5 7 ‘
e
- Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, _ : 8o~ =
Bureau of Corporations and ; : '_2“ o4 C_}
Charitable Organizations ; : o =
' - -t DocketNo. ©Oo001.9847 . =)
vs, o - . Co )
S : File No. 16-98-08632
Lauren Giguere, . - - : : T
Respondent ' ' - RECEIVED
'CONSENT AGREEMENT AND-ORDER | JAN'1 8 207
‘ & OFFILE OF CHIEF COUNSEL

The.COmmonwcalth of Pennsylvania, Department of State, Bureau of Corporations and

Charitable Orgamzatlons (“Bureau”) and Lauren Glguere, (“Respondent”), stipulate as fo]lows

in settlement of the above~capnoned matter:

JURISDICTION

1. This matter is before the Secretary of the Commonwealth (“Socretary”) pursuant to the

Solicitation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act (“the Act”‘), Act of December 19, 1990, P.L
1200, No. 202, as amended, 10 P.S. §§ 162.1-162.24,

2. At all relevant and material times, Respondent acted as a professional fundraising
counsel as defined by the Act.

3. At all relevant and material times, Respondent did not hold a registration to provide

professional fundraising counsel services related to solicitation of charitable contributions in the

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

STIPULATED FACTS.
4.""Respondent admits that the following allegations are true: A
a. On or about Fobruary 22,- 2016, the Bureaw’s Registration and:

Compliance Division received registration materials frolo Alliance for Bujlding
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Communitieé, Inc.(hereaﬂer ‘Alliance’), inclu_diﬁg the Charitable Orgm;izatio'n-
- Registration Statement Form ﬁCO-IO.

b. A true and correct copy of Form BCO-10 submitted by Alliance is
attached and in;;orporated herein as Exhibit A.

| c. In response to Question 15 on the for;n, Wbicﬁ requested the name,
address and telephone num‘ber- of all professional solicitors used to provide services
with V.jcespec; to the solicitation of coniributions from resit"lerits of the
Commonwealth, Alﬁance provided the Iﬁame of Respondent and tﬁe 'addreés 5513
Hoffinan Road, Schnecksville, PA.!

d. A review of records maintained by the Bureau confirmed that the
Respondent was not registered with the Bureau as either a professional solicitor or
a professional fundraisiné counsel in the Commqn\irealth.'

_e. The Registration and Compliance Division alerted the Bureau’s
Enforcement and | Investigations Divison (hereafter referred to as ‘BEi’) that
Respondent was n‘ot rég’isiered and an investigative file was 0penec-1.- |

f." On or about May 11, 2016, BEI contacted Alliance via telephone to
request a copy of the orgamzatlon S contract for professional sohc1tat1on sérvices
with Respondnent.

| . Alliance informed BEI that as {;f January 1, 2016, the the 6rga1_ﬁzaﬁon

no longer used Respondent’s services.

! The charity mcorrectly classified Respondent as a professional solicitor. Based upon the services and activities
provided to the charity, Respondent acted as a professional fundraising counsel as deﬁned by the Act. That
Respondent was listed in response to question.15 on Form — BCO-10 is irrelevant, as questlon 16, relating to
professional fundraising counsel requests the same information that is requested for professional solicitors in
questofi-15. ;
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b Following the telephone call, BEI sent Aihancc an email meﬁnorialiiing '
the conversation. |

i. "A true and correct- copy of thé email ’gé AI]iaﬁcc is attached and.
incorpbrated' herein as Exhibit.B.

' j. The same day, BEI senf via. First Class and Certified Mail, a letter
advisiﬁg Respondent of -fhe_ registration requirement 7under the Act, and further
requéstigg compijaﬁce with those requirements.

k. A true and correct copy of BEI’s letter to Respondent is attached and
incorporated herein as Exhibit C.

1. " On or about June 8, 2016; Réspondent 'coﬁtacte‘d BEI via telephone in
response to the May ii, 2018 letter. |

m. Respondent advised BEI tha’; she did not have a writtén contract with
Alliance.

n. Respondent explaine& that in and.around 201 3, she_ submitted a propos—al
to Alliance in which she offered to write unlimited grant proposaiis for the
organization in exchange for payment of $20,000 per year. '

0. Respondent further stated that her sqrvia;es to Alliance were based upon
a the organization’s verbal agreement to her proposal.

p. Respondent also .stated that she has not provided professional
ﬁmdiai_s'mg counsel or solicitation services to any'charitable organization since
2015. |

| q. That same day Responde:_fc c_ontacted BEI via email to provide corrected
and more détailed info:mation regarding professional ﬁmdraisi];g c'ounsel.se'rvices

on behalf of Alliance.




7 A true and correctr copy of Respondent’s emaﬂ corresporldance to BEL
is attached and incorporated herem as Exhibit D.

s. Respondent provided grant writing gervices to Alliance, which included
writing grant proposals for -the Drgaﬂizétion and where electronic submission of
such grants was abailable, Respondent submitted “grants 01.1 the organization’s

el | |
| L. Respdndent acted as a professional fundraising counsel for Alliance for
 three (3) years and nine (9) months.

u Responc-lent did not have a writtén contract with Alliance, however,
Respondent received $24,000 per year for her services in 2013, 2014 aqd 2015;
based upon a verbal agreement with the -organization.l

v. Respondent provided Alliance with profess-;ional fundraising counsel
servicés for nine (9) months in 2012, fp:r which she received §1 8,000 coy_:npensation.

AGREED VIOLATIONS
5. 'I_‘he partiés agree that by engaging in the foregoing activities, Respondent committed
- multiple violations of Section 15(a)(1) of the Act, 10 P.5. § 162.15(a)(1), as follows: :
( a. Respondent violated Section 15(a)(1) of the Act, iO P.S. § 162.15(a)(1), '

in that Respondcnt provided professilonal fundraising counsel services regarding

the solicitation of éontﬁbutions in the Commonwealth prior to ob‘séining appfOVaI

by the Department of State of z;, registration statement as required b.y Section 8(a)

bf tt;e -Act 10 P.S. § 162. S(a) beginning in 2012 through 2015, with each year of

unreglstered conduct cons’ututmg a separate vmlauon |

b. Respondent violated Section 15(a)(1) of the Act, 10P.S. § 162 15(2)(1);

in that Respondent provided professional fundraising counsel ser\'fices to a




cIraritable organization in the absence of a v}ﬁtten contract as required by Section
8(d) of the Act, 10 P.S. § 162.8(d).
¢. Respondent violated Section 15(a)(1) of the Act,_ 10P.S. § 162.15(a)(1),
in that Respondent failed to ﬂle‘ with the Department of State a writ'ten contract
between the organization and a eharitable orgam'iation for preifessional fundraising
counsel. services related to solicitations for c]:raritable eoﬁtributiorrs within_ the
Commonwealth _ahd provided those services prior to the appro-val by the
| Departrnent of each contract as.required by Section 8(d) of the Acr, er B,
§ 162.8(d). '

PROPOSED ORDER

6. To address concems raised by the Commonwealth .and to resolve this matter on a
conipromise basis, the Commonwealth and the Respondent, intending to be legally bound, agree
to the issuance by the Secretary. of the following Order in settlement of this matter: )

" a. Respondent violated Section 15(a)(1) of the Act, 10 P.S. § 162.15(a)(1), -

in that Respondent provided professional fundraising counsel sen;ices regarding

the solicitation of contributions in the Commonwealth from 2012 through 2015,

prior to obtaining approval by the Deparhnent of State of a registration staterﬁent

as requlred by Section 8(a) of the Act, 10 P S. § 152 8(a), with each year of

unregmtered actnuty constituting a separate violation.

b. Respondent wolated Section 15(a)(1) of the Act, 10 P.S. § 162. 15(a)(1)

in that ResPOndent provided professronal fundra1smg counsel services to a

chantable orgamzatmn in the absence of a written contract as requued by Sectlon

S(d) of'the Act, 10 P. S § 162.8(d), with each change in compenvatlon constituting

a contract and therefore separate violation,



" Respondent v1olated Section 15(a)(1) of the Act, 10P.S. § 162. ]5(3)(1)
n that Respondent failed to file with the Department of State a written contract
between the organization and a charitable orgamzatlon for profe‘ssmnal fundraising
counsel services related to solicitations for chantable contnbunons mthm the
Commonwealth and prowded those services prior to the approVal by the
Department of each contract as required by Section 8(d) of the Act, 10 P.S.
§162.8(). | |
' ADD[E‘!ISMTIVE PENALTY

d. For failure to register with the Dépament in Violotion of section Sta) of

the Act, 10 P.S. § 162.8(a) Respondent shall be fined five hundred dollars ($500)
per ;vear of unregistcred- ootivity (four yearo total) . |

e For failure to execute a written contract as required of section 8(&) of
the Act, 10 P.S. § 162.8(d) Respondent shall be fined five hundped dollars ($500)
for each of the two verbal a-greoment'for professional fundraising counsol sewicos.

£ _For failure to file witn and receive approva_l of contracts from the
.Departxlnent in Viol_ation of 8 (d; of the Act, 10 P.s. § 162.8(d), Respondent shall be
fined one hundred dollars ($100) for each of tho two contracts not filed.

- g. A total ADMINISTRATIVE FINE in the amount of THREE
“THOUSAND TWO HUN'DRED DOLLARS (§3,200.00) is hereby levied upon
Respondent.

(D Resoon_dent shall tenQer the full sum of the
ADMINISTRATIVE FINE with the return of this exeoiited
Consent Agreement; N |

(2) Payment of the ADMINISTRATIVE FINE shall

be by cértiﬁod check, cashier's check, attomey's check, or
s w B¢ A 6 -




money order issued by a usual, éusiomary, and reputable
. issuer (e;g. U.S. Postal Money Order, Westp@ U];LiOIl Money
Order, etc.). | -
) (é) Th?._ instrument of payment sha_ll be payable to
the 'Commonwealth of P_enﬁsylﬁra'rﬁa,’ and shall be valjd for
a period of at least one hundred eighty (ISOj .days_.
ADDITI.ONAL PENAL;.[‘]?ES -
| h Respondent agrees not to provide professiogal fundraising counsel
services with regard to the solicitation of charitable contributions in the:
Coxﬁmonwealth'of Pennsylvania without first being properly fegistefed with the
Bureau in accordance with Section 162.8 of the Act, 10 P.S. § 162.8.

N Respondent acknowiedges that failure to régister with the ﬁmcau when
required to do so, may result in an -administr'ative fine of , $1,000.00, and an
additional penalty of $100.00 for each day the violations continue.

| j.  Respondent acknoﬁledges that failing to register with tbc Bureau when
_ requjr-ed- to do so may result in a subsequent registratioﬁs beiﬁg automatically
su-spendgd until the fine is paid or until the ﬁonnal expiration dafce of the registration
in aécordance with Section 162.17 ofthe Act, 10P.8. § 162.17. ° .
. k.‘ 'Respoﬁdent acknowledges that 1-10 sﬁﬁsequent registration shall be
rénewed until fhe fine is paid. | |
1. Respondent shall not enter into any con&act with a _chaxitable
organization ﬂ:xat is not registered ﬁ'iti} the Bureau.
m, Rcspondent sh_all submit to the BUreéu‘ any and all current contracts to
| pro.vide‘ professi.('mal fundraising serv'ic-:es withiﬁ thirty (30) days of the date of th;a- _

Secretary’s Order adopting this Consent Agreement. Tn the event that the contracts
By o % . ' 7 . ) °.




"are not filed within the requireel time frame, ‘the Respondent shali pay an
administrative fine of SIOlO0.00, and shall pay an additional Qenalty of $100.00 for
each day_-during which the violation continues, in accordance with Section 17V of
the Act, 10 P.S: § 162.17. |

n. Respondent agrees that it will not act as a professionai flmdraisix.lg.
ceunsel until it has filed a contract for the services wifh the Bureau and the COntrec’e
has been approved pursuant to Section -S(d) of the Act, 10 P.S § 162.8(d).

CASE SETTLED AND DISCONTINUED

o. This case shall be deemed settled and discontinued upon the Secre{ary
issuing an Order appreving and adopﬁ:hg this Consent Agreement and upon the
Respondent’s succe_ssﬁll completion of the requirements set ferthin ‘ehis Order.

p. Nothing in this Consent Agreement and Order shall lﬁre'clude the
Prosecuting Attorney for t‘he Bureau from filing charges, or the Secretlary from

imposing dlsmp]mary or corrective measures; for wolatwns or facts not contained

in this Consent Agreement and Order

" ADMISSIBILITY OF CONSENT AGREEMENT IN FUTURE PROCEDINGS

7 Respondent agrees that if Respondent is charged with a violation of the Act in the
future, this Consent Agreerﬁent and Order shall be admitted into evidence without objection in any

proceeding that may be held involving that charge.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF NOTICE AND WAIVER OF HEARING
8. Respon&ent acknowledges the receipt of an Order to Show Cause in this matter.
« 9 Respondent lmowmgly and voluntanly waives the rlght to an adnnmstratlve heanng in
ﬂ:us matter and k:uowmgly and voluntanly waives the follomng nghts related to that hearmg to

attend and be represented by counse] at the heanng, to present witnesses and testimony in defense




or in mitigation of any sanction that may be imposed for a violation; fo cross-examine any witness
presented bﬁr the Commonwealth and to challenge evidence presented by the Commonwealth; to
present legal argumenis by means of a brief; and, to take an éppeal from any final adverse decision.

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF RIGHT TO ATTORNEY

10. Respondent acknowledges that it is aware that it has the right to consﬁlt'wiﬁ and be
represented by, private legal counsel of Respondent’s choés;ing. and at Respondént’s expense when
reviewing, éonsidering and acc’ept'iﬁg the terms of this.Consent Agn.een:t_g‘,nt.

.11. To the extent that Resfondent is not represent;ed by legal éounsel, Respondent has

knowingly elected to proceed in this matter without the assistance of legal counsel.

WAIVER OF CLAIM OF COMMINGLING AND OTHER CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS -
12. Respondent expressly waives any constitutional rights and issues, such as commingling,
of prosecutorial and adjudicative functions by the Secretary or the Secretary’s counsel, which may.

arise or have arisen during the negotiation, preparation and/or presentation of this Consent

Agreement. This paragraph is binding on the participants even if the Secretary does not approve

this Coﬁsent Ag;eement.

NO MODIFICATION OF ORDER -
13. Respondent agrees, as a condition of entering into this Consent Agreeme_nt, not to seek
modification at a later date of the Stipulated Order adopting and implementing this Consént_

Agreement without first obtaining the express written concurrence of the Prosecution Division. |

. AGREEMENT NOT BINDING ON O'I_‘HER PARTIES
14. This Consent Agreement is between the Bureau and Respondent only. It does not bind
. any other governmental or administrative entity of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, including -

any other bureau withis the Department of State.




'15. The Office of General Counsel has approved this Consent Agreement as to form and
legality; however, this Consent Agreement shall have no legal effect unless and until the Secretary

issues an Order app_foving and adopting this Consent Agreement.

EFFECT OF SECRETARY'S REJECTION OF CONSENT AGREEMENT

16. Should the Secretary not approveA this Consent Agreement, presentation.to and
consideration of this Consent Agreement and other documents and matters by the Secretary shall

ot prejudice the Secretary from further participation in the adjudication of this ‘matter. This

~ paragraph is binding on the participants even if the Secreta_ry does not approve this Consént- '
-Agreement. ‘ -
AGREEMENT DOES NOT PREVENT REFERRAL TO OTHER AGENCIES .

17. The parties a.cknowledge.'.that other federal, state, and/or local agencies may have
jurisdiction over the activities of, or repreéentations made by, Respondent and its officers,
directors, agents, employees or independent contractors. Nothing in this Consent Agreement or
- the Order based upon this Consent Agreement éha]l preclude représeﬁtaﬁves of the Bﬁeau from

referring any informatiqn or data produced as.a‘ result of this matter. to. any federal, state, or local
agency or governmental umt having jurisdiction over the activities of Respondent or any officer,

director, agent, employee or independent contractor of the Respondent.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT |

18. This agreement contains the whole agreement between the participants; provided
however, that the f;apﬁons printcd‘in the various provisions <;f rth.is agreement are for ease of
reading t;niy and are not to be.interp.rcted as forming any part of this agreement. There éﬁ: no
other terms, obligations, covenants, representations, statements or conditions, or otherwise, pf any

Y

kind whatso ever concerning this agreement.

10




VERIFICATION OF FACTS AND STATEMENTS

19. Respondent verifies that the facts and statements set forth in this Conseﬁt Agreement
are trie and correct to the best of Respondent's knowledge information and belief, Respondent
understands that statements in this Consent Agreement are made subject to the cnm.mal penaltles

‘of 18 Pa.C.S. § 4904 relating to unsworn falsification to authorities.

O(waw h Qecoe

e A, Bailej Lauren Giguere
- Prosecuting Attorney Responderit
Department of State

DATED: Jon |% 1‘37 DATED: o \'7, Q-oN7

11




Lauren Giguere

DOCKET NO. -98-17 -
FILE NO. 16-98-08632

ORDER'.

; . ST &ﬂ . . y ;
AND NOW, this 2\ day of QuaRy - 2017 the foregoing Consent Agreement

~ is approved and the terms set forth in paragraph 6 are hereby adopted and incorporated herein as
the Order of the Secretary of the Commonwealth issued in resolution of this matter.

THIS ORDER shall take effect immediately.
| BY ORDER'- .

Pedro A. Cortés -
Secretary of the Commonwealth

For the Commonwealth: . . "+ Caroline A. Bailey, Esquire
: : 306 North Office Building .
Harrisburg, PA 17120
Respondent: Lauren Giguere
: 5513 Hoffinan Rd

Schnecksville, PA 18078

Date o‘f mailing: 2 . 29, 1]




|
1'
-,

_ _ B For Official Use Only
. Bureau of Charitable Organlzations Approved:
207 North Offioe Building RF: -
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17120 .
" Telephons: (717) 788-1720 AF:
e (800} 7320998 (withfn PA only) : LF:
Gﬂmmﬁnwea“h of . © Fax:(717) 783.6014 o :
Pennsylvania ' Webslte: wivw,dos.atats.pa.uslcherilos Fee Recelved:
Department of Blate - Trady L MoGurdy, Dlreotor

Charttable Drgantzatlon Reg:stratton Statement Form BCO-10"

‘[ Gheck If reg[stering voluntarily ' Certificate Number. __/(‘i__
(See note tmder ;mpodmffmbrmaborf”} N (Reniewals Only)

Fiscal Year Ended; 98-/ 30 4 {5~

- Employer Identiflcation Nuinber (EIN): 12041408
1._- ngal name Of_orgahfzath—)n: AL”ANCE FOR BUI{.D'NG COMMUN[T{E‘S‘ lNC

[J Check ifname éhange  Previous hame:’

© 2. All other names used to solictt contributlons: NONE

pACDEPT-OF-STATE
FEB 377 7016

3, Contact person; GERALD ALFANO
Contact's E-mall: Galfeno@housing-abs,org
Physlcal address of organization (Required) Mamng address. (i different b‘:anphyslcaf?

" 801 HAMILTON ST

SUITE 400 - o

Clty; ALENORN - Olty: .
State: PA "~ ZIp code: 1810 - -State: Zlp code!
County: L — 800 number:

Phone fumber; §10-439-7007 ' Faxnumber:

‘E-mall g diferent tﬁat‘aantaat‘s Emailf. ____

Webslte: |

4. Namss, addresses, and telephone numbers ofall ofﬁces, chapters, branches,
auxillaries, affiligtes, or other subordinate untts focated in Pennsylv;ama (Altaoh
sepafate .SﬁsstneGessa'!y) '

.SEE FEDERALFOR'MSQOSCEDL!LER_ BGO_10 -

Hﬂi\llliﬂlm!Illllllllh!lﬂ[ﬂlﬂiﬂlIlllllﬂ

Form cho Revised mzoﬁa)

Page i ofé
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‘va
For Organizat{ons descrfbad in Sectlon 162.7(s) of the Act, check section that-

descrlbes organlzation: (See footrote #2 of Instrisctions. Volunteer registrants do not
resgond.}

2@l earEad ¢ B
- 162,7(a)(3) [ 152.7'5)(4)]:] _ NotAppucabiaiZl-

o

&

List type of orga nlzahon {e.g. oorporstion, assocr’at/om efoc):
Where established: P . Date establishad:* 7/1/78

initial reglsfrants must submft capies afargamza&anaf documents such as charler, ariiolés of
mcamnreilan, constitution, or other organlzaﬂonaﬁnsb"unient ana’ by-favs,}

v

Is an:r person com ensated, or dayou Iritend to compensate an ?; tﬁer&on for

sollctiln contrlbu ons In Pennsylyania, Including employees of the organization
and professional sollcltors? Yes[ No [X] (Do not check “Yes" ifyou only use or intend to
only Use a professional ﬁ.rndra feing counsel, o

If “Yes", glve date person or entily started o Wll! start sohclting contrlbut}ons
from Pennsylvania residents, __ /[ [

10. Has orgamzahon been granted IRS l:ax-exempt status? Yes @ No E](/f “Yes,
please submit eopy of IRS sxemplion lsiler if notpreviously submltied )~

© A, IF*Yes", under which RS code section: 50100

B. Has organlzaﬂcn 5 taxrexempt staius evei been denled, revoked or
modifled? Yes[J No B e "}’es atiach copy ofa’snfal revacraban, armadrﬁ(:a{!on J

-‘H Was the organization raqulred fo fie an IRS 990 return and appllcab!e schadules
for its most recontly completed flscal year? Yes [i No [}
(If “No™ attach explanation of why organizaijon Is exempt frop! filing i IRS 990 return, An
orgamization that /s nol required fo file an 1RS 990 return must fife a Fennsylvania public
a’f‘scjosurs ﬁwn BCO-23. This .’noiudas an organization thatiiles & 990N, 990EZ, or 990FF.)

12, Aolear descﬁption of the speolfio prograris for which contributions will be used,
ant & statement whethersuch programs are planned or In existence:

.To provide lnnuvatwe leadexship In developing quality, atfordable housing and ln treating cofmmuntty

partnetshlps, thal stimulate and ststaln healthy rieighborhoo&s where people hava the opportunity to lnvaxt
theit titne, resources & spinit '

- " Form BCO-10 Revised {7/2008)
Page 2pf6 :
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13. Manner In which contributiohs are SOI_IOitec_I {e.q. direct mall, _fefephane, Inlernet, ala..}: .

WRITTEN GRANT PROPOSALS :

14.

Is organization registered to sollclt contributionis In any other state or

- munletpality? Yes [[] No K] (# “Yes”, list all stafes and munlcipalities. Attach separate’

sheetif necessary.)

15

Names, addresses, and telephone numbers of all professlonal solicitars you use
or Intend to use to solicit contributions from Perinsylvania residents, For each
entry, Include the beginning and ending dates of all contracts, and dates
Pennsvivanla resldents were first soliclied, or will be soljoited; (4ifdoh séparale
sheet if necessaty) ' :

Lauren Glguere , 5513 Hofftnan Dr, Schiacksviile, PA

contr;.mtsfart Jdanuary 2014 open ehded

18

‘Names, addresses, and tétephéne numbers of all professional 'fundrallsing

counsels you use of intend to use to provide services with respect to the

solleitation of contributions from Pennsylvania resldents, For each entry, include

the' bealnning and ending dates of all contracts, and dates services began, ot wlil

.begin, with respect to sollclting contributions from F‘ennsvivania rasldents:

" {Attach separale sheet if necessary) : ¥

NONI_E

17,

Némés‘, addresses, and telephone numhbers of any oq'mmemiai coventurers
under oohfractwith your organization: £ )

NONE

e Page 3of 6

* Form BCO-10 Revised (7/2009)
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18. If you ars a parent orgahization located In Pennsylvanla, do you elect to file a
sombined raglstration covering all of your Pennsylvania affiliates?

Yes [ No [T Not Applicable B (see note under “mportant information”)

“If “Yas", glve &ll names and osrtiflcate numbers of your affillata arganizations:
. (For each affilfate whose parent organizatfor files & Form IRS 890 group return, il must file'a
form BCO-23, in-addition lo filing a copy of the organizatioli’s Form IRS 930 return,)’

18. Areyou a Pefinsylvania affiliate of a parent o{*gahizaﬁon, which elected tofile a
combined teglstration on your hahaif? Yes ] No[d (See note under “important
Inforraatlfon?) . ’ o

. ' ~

Af“Yes”, provide the name dnd, If avallable, certiflcats # of your parent
organfzation. (For gach afflliate whose parent vrganizalion fltes & Fornt IRS 830 group.
return, it must file a form BCO-23, in addition’ts filing & vopy of the orgahization’s Form IRS 950
return.) . - . .

(Lepal name of parent organization) . (Certlficate #)

20, Does your organization share contributions or other revenue with_any other R
nonprofit corporation or unlncorporated assosiation? YesL] Noll (i ¥es’ atlsoh \
an explanation lsting naine, addréss, type of organization, and relationsfip lo yourorganization.) .

24. Does yolir organization share formal governance with any other nonprofit
oorporation or unincorporated assoclation? Yes [ No Bl (i “Yes*, atlaoh an
explanation listing name, address, lype of organization, and refationship lo your organization.)

. , :

2, Does ahy other domestle or forelgn organization own & 10% or greater interest In
your organization? Yes £ No [ # “Yes” sttach the following information for each other
domaslic or forelgn orgatization: name and fype of organization, whether prganization is for-
mrofit or nonprofit, and relationship of organizalion to your orgenization.) 2 :

23, Doas your organizatlon owna 10% or greater. Interest In any other domestic or
. forelgn organlzation? Yes LINolSt [if “Yes™. altach the following informaiion for each
other domastlc or foreign orgenization: name and bype of organizatioh, whelher organization is :
fof-profit ornonprofit; and refafionship of organization to your organization.} - Y

- 24.. Provide the names and addrasses of all offioers, directors, frustees, and
princlpal salarled executive staffofficers: {Aflach separafe sheet if nevessary)

See federal fbrm 930 page 7

, " Form BCO0 Revised (7/2009)
Page 4 of 6 A
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26.-Narmes and addresses for: Aftach separate sheel if necessary)

‘A, Indlvidual(s) In chatgs of sollcitation actlvities:

Gerald Affano

B, Individual(s) with final responsibllity for the custody of contrllbutld'ns:

- Gerald Alfah . )
C. Individual(s) wfth'ﬂnal'responsibility for final distribution of contributiohs: -

Gerald Alfano

D. Inglvidual(s) fesponsible for custody of financlal records:

Gerald-Alfano )

26, If you answer "Yes” to any of the following, attach a st of related Indlviduals with
namés, business, and res{denae addresses of related partles. Are any offlcers,
directors, trustees, or émployees retated by blood, marriags, or adoption to:

A. Any other officer, director, trqétee, or mployea? Yes[ No & -

B. Any officer, age-nt, or employee of any Ffofessional fundratsing counsel or
soffeltor under contract with organization? Yes [ Nofx :

" C. Any supplier or vendor providing goods or services? Yes [INo [ -

27. [f you answet “Yes" to any of the followlng, attach full wrlfen’explanations,
Including reasons for actions, and ooples of all relevant documents, Has
‘organization or any of its present officers, direotors, executive personnel,
 trustees, empldyees, or fundraisers:

A, Baen found fo have engaded in unlawful practices in the sollcitation
of contributions or administration of charliable assets or been
enjoined froht seliciting contributions or are such ptoceedings
pending In this or any other jurisdiction? Yes L1 No :

B.' Had fis registrétion or lloehse to saliclt contributions denfed, ;
suspended, ot revoRed by any governmental agency? Yes [j No i
C. Entered into any legally enforoeable agreement stich as.a consent
agreement, an assurance of voluntary compllance er discontinuance
. ‘with any distriot attornaey, Office of Aftorney Genetal, or other looal or

state governmaéntal agency? Yes[] NofX]
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I certify that the lnformat!on provided in this reglstraﬂon, Including alf statements and
documentation, Is” true and correct. | understand that the falsificatlon of any
statament or documentation Is subject to eriminal penaltles for unsworn falslﬂca tions
pursuant to 18 PA. C.S. § 4004,

/?/40\7 . s '.i/af//de'

Signdture of Chisf-Fiscal Officer

Bead Fatringe!

Type or Print Name and Title of Dhlef
Flscal@fficer

Si ,gua'i’ ré—ofﬁhoth/enAutaﬁérized Officer
- (o meiie (7-@,6,4»0

Typa of Print Na e and Title of
yga er Authar Cfficer

o - . Page6of6 .
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Leyder, Gail

From: Leyder, Gail ) :
Seni: ' Wednesday, May 11, 2016 10:52 AM
To: - 'GAlfano@housing-abc.org'

Subject: Professional Solicltor contract needed
Mr. Alfano,

Per our conversation this mqung, f:lease provide a copy of the open ended contract Alliance Building
Communities, Inc had with Professlonal Sollcitor Lauren Giguere which started January 20 11, ttis my understanding
from speaking with you about this, that your company stopped ysing her services on Jfanuary 1,2016. ' '

Please riote that ikyou hire another professional $olicitor or professional fundraising counsel to soficit for your
organization, they must register and file the contract with the Department of State prior to providing any services for
you. It is also your responsibility to keep copies of those contracts. You can obtain further information and 2
registration packet by visiting the Bureau’s website at hitp://veww.do.ctate pa.us/charities. '

If you have any que;tions,' cali me at my direct line fisted below,

Thank you in advance for y'p ur cooperation,

Gail R, Leyder | Special Investigator 11
Department of State| Division of Investig atlons
212 North Office Bldg|Harrisburg, PA i7120
717.787.0701 phone |717.705 8526 fax
www,dos.pa.gov :

The information contained In this communication may,be confidential, ls intended for the use of the

ally privileged. If the reader of this message s, not the Intended recplent, you dre hereby -
Lor copying of this communication, or any of Its conteats, Is strictly prohibited, I you
the sehder and delete the original message and any copy

. Confidentiality Notice:
reciplent(s) named above, and may be leg
notified that any dissemination, distribution, .
rereived this communication In grror, please resend this communication to
of It from your computer system. : : .
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May 11, 2016
CERTIFIED MAIL
9171 9690 0935 0047 470160 . :
Lauren Giguere ’ ' ® ,.Qﬂb
5513 Hoffman Drive . _ ; / :
. Schnecksville, PA 18078 : : N o
Re: 26

‘Dear Ms. G:gucle

The Pennsylvama Bureau of Corporations and Chantablc Organizations has rccezvcd
evidence that you. miay be viofating the Solicilation of Funds for Charitable Purposes Act (Ac),
10 P.8. §162.1 ef seq., hy providing professional soficitor services and/or professional
fundraising counsel services in Pennsylvania for one or more charitable otganizations without

being registen ed

The Act requires the registration of all professional solicitors who are retained by a '

charitable organization to solicit charitable contributions in Pemtsylvania and all professional
fundraising counsels that provide services for charj tabte organizations whith sohm‘( contr ibutlons
in Pctmsylvama {o be registered with the Burcau and have copies of all-coniracts on file.

You can obtain further mt‘onnauon and a registration packet by visiting the Bureaw’s
website at hitp//wwiv.dos.state.pa.us/charities, ' If you do not have access fo the Inletriet, you
may requesf a Tegishation packet by calling me directly at (717) 787-0701. Please contact Brian
Aurniller of the Bureau at (717) 783- 1720 if you need assistance comptetmg fhie registration

materials.

If you do not return a completed reglsh*ahon statement within 30 days or provide
evidence that your company is not required to register, a Cease and Déslst Order will be issued

. orderlng your company to:stop all soliciting and services on behalf of charitable organizations

soliciting contributions in Pennsylvania. Section 17 (b)(3) of the Act, 10 P, 8: § 162,17 ()(3),

. authorizes the Bureau t6 impose fines of up. to $1,000 per violation and additional penalties of up -

to $100 per day. T urge you t to give this matter your im:medmfe attention,

- - fyou l1a\'c any qucstlons you ¢an contact me duect[y at 717-787-0701, 1 look forivard
fo your prompi coopmahon and thank you in‘advance for your time and attention:

mccraly,

gl Lo @M

" Special Investigator
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. Eeyﬂer, Gail

© From: sav <mgigs0560@acl.com> .
Sent: Wednaesday, June 08, 2016 5:43 PM.
To: Leyder, Gall .
" Subject: ' " Re; For Lauren - Proposal lo Alliance
Ms Leyder: : . S
Thank you for your lime today. 1]ust did a search for the proposal | submitted (o Alllance for Bullding Communlties. But [
can teh you il - : ' i

was for-$24,000 per year for the last three years and the year before {hat was for $18,000 for 9 months. | provided grant
“writing services and If it was an glectrohlc submission, | actually submiltled ihe grant via the comptiter, | was pald in equal
paymenls on a monthly basis. ' '
Laurén Glguere .

----- QOriginal Message—

From: Leyder, Gall <gleyder@pa.gov> )

To: 'MGIGE050@a0l.com’ <MGIG5050@acl.com>
Sent: Wed, Jun 8, 2016 9:41 am

Subjech: For Lauren - Proposal to Alliance

Ms. Giguere,

Per our phone conversation this morhing, please emall me a copy of the Proposal you submitted to Afltance For
Buflding Commutiities, 1f you can't locate the Proposal, please state in your return emall that you never had a contract
With ABC and details (date, payment, and services provided) of the proposal: . .

“Thank you in advange for your cooperation,

Gail R, Leyder | Special [nvestigator 11
Department of State| Dlvision of Tnvestigations .
212 North Office Bldg|Harrisburg, PA 17120
717.787,0701 phone |717,705.8526 fax

‘wwiv.dos.pa:qov

Confidentialfty Notice: The Information contalned In this commiunication may be confidental, Is Intended for the use of the
reciplent{s) named above, and may be legally privileged. 3t the reader of this message Is not the intended reciplent, you are hereby
notified that any dissemination, distributlon, or copying of this communication, or any of Its contents, s strictly prohibited. If you
teceived this communication’ n erfor, please resend this communication to the sender and delete the original nyessage and any copy
of It from your computer system. -
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